ORIGINAL

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

2081

5-27-74

ţ

,

-

ORDINANCE NO. 2081

AN ORDINANCE updating provisions of prior ordinances and sections of the Bellevue City Code; adopting technical amendments; amending Section 1 of Ordinance No. 10, Section 6 of Ordinance No. 124, Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1650 and Sections 2.16.010, 2.22.030, 2.22.070, and 3.42.060 of the Bellevue City Code; and repealing Section 1 of Ordinance No. 59 and Section 3.92.010 of the Bellevue City Code.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 10 and Section 2.16.010 of the Bellevue City Code are hereby amended to provide as follows:

2.16.010 Public posting places designated. The three public places for posting of all ordinances-passed-by-the-Gouneil-of the-Gity-of-Bellevue-and-for-the-posting-of-all-other necessary proclamations or documents required by law to be posted shall be the following:

- 1. Bellevue City Office
- 2. Bellevue Public Library
- 3. Bellevue Post Office

Section 2. Section 6 of Ordinance No. 124 and Section 3.42.060 of the Bellevue City Code are hereby amended to provide as follows:

3.42.060 Rules-and-regulations. Use Charges. The Director shall have power to-make-rules-and-regulations, with the advice and consent of the City Manager, and not inconsistent with state law or city ordinances, for-the-government-and-management-thereof,ineluding-the-power to fix charges for the use of any municipally owned or controlled park or recreational facility. All rules-and regulations-and use charges and amendments and changes adopted by the department shall be promulgated by one publication in the official newspaper of the city, and a copy thereof shall be filed in the office of the City Clerk. Such-rules-and-regulations-shall have-full-force-and-effect-from-and-after-the-date-of-said-publication. This chapter, and-rules-and-regulations-adopted-pursuant thereto, shall be enforced by the Police Department of the City. Violation-of-rules-and-regulations-se-adopted-shall-be-a-violation off-this-chapter.

Section 3. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1650 and Section 2.22.030 of the Bellevue City Code are hereby amended to provide as follows:

2.22.030 Sale authorized. Whenever any personal property shall come into the possession of the police department or any officer or employee thereof in connection with the official performance of their duties and the property shall remain unclaimed or not taken away for a period of one-hundred-eighty sixty days from date of written notice to the owner thereof, if known, and in all other cases for a period of one-hundred-eighty sixty days from the time the property came into the possession of the police department, unless the property has been held as evidence in any court, then, in that event, after one-hundred-eighty sixty days from date when the case has been finally disposed of and the property released as evidence by order of the court, the city administration may at any time thereafter sell the personal property at public auction to the highest and best bidder for cash in the manner hereinafter provided.

Section 4. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1650 and Section 2.22.070 are hereby amended to provide as follows:

2.22.070 Unclaimed cash. When unclaimed personal property covered by the provisions of this chapter is in the form of cash, in whole or in part, notice to the owner, if known, shall be given as herein provided; and if the cash is unclaimed after the expiration of the one hundred-eighty sixty day period herein provided, the balance thereof after deduction of the reasonable cost of notices and any incidental costs relating to the custody of the cash, shall be deposited in the general fund, subject to the provisions of Section 2.22.060.

Section 5. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 59 and Section 3.92.010 of the Bellevue City Code are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of May, 1974, and signed in authentication of its passage this _____ day of May, 1974.

(SEAL)

muna land, ichard M. Foreman, Mayor

Approved as to Form Citv

Attest:

Sharon S. Stewart Sharon S. Stewart, Deputyeenty Clerk

Published: June 6, 1974